
821] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1955 1347

in the home or in a hospital or sanatorium for handicapped
children shall not exceed the amount expended for such class
or instruction during the year for which the aid is paid.

The board of education receiving such aid1 shall render an-
nually to the state commissioner of education an itemized
statement of all expenditures of said school or schools, and such
related facts as he may require.

Approved April 25, 1955.

CHAPTER 822—H. F. No. 1229
[Not Coded] :

An act relating to the nomination and' election of the
judges of the municipal court in cities of the first class now
or hereafter having a population of not less than 300,000 in-
habitants nor more than 500,000 inhabitants'.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul municipal court, election of judges.
In any municipal court of this state in any city of the first
class now or hereafter having a population of not less than
300,000 inhabitants nor more than 500,000 inhabitants, when
two or more judges of said municipal court ,are to be nomi-
nated at a primary city election or elected at a general city
election, the notice of election shall state the name of each
judge whose successor is to be nominated or elected. Each
judge of said municipal court holds a separate non-partisan
office. The official ballot shall, contain the names of all candi-
dates for each such office, shall state the number of judges to
be elected and the number of candidates for whom an elector
may vote, and shall designate each candidacy, as "For the of-
fice of Judge of the Municipal Court of :

Name of Municipalityi
to which was elected for the regular

Name of Judge -,
term", or "For the office of Judge of the Municipal Court of

to which _: was
Name of Municipality Name of Judge

appointed", as the case may be. The ballots for both the pri-
mary and general city elections shall show in the..spaces for
the purpose the name of the municipality and'the name of the
judge whose successor is to be elected at the general city elec-
tion. If any judge of such court is a candidate:to succeed him-
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self, .the word "incumbent" shall be printed after his name
where it appears among the names of the candidates for the
office. If; voting-machines are used and the statements above
cannot-be inserted because of'length, the designation shall be
"Successor to •_ : :_ (elected)", or "Succes-

.•• •, Name of Judge -. . - , i
sor to (appointed)", as th'e case may be.

Name of Judge
Sec. 2. Candidates. Any eligible person desirous

of having his name placed upon the primary ballot as a can-,
didate for judge of such municipal court affected hereby shall
also state in his affidavit of'candidacy the-office of the par-
ticular judge for which he is a candidate. The filing of this
affidavit of candidacy with the city clerk of .such municipality
arid a compliance vwith all other'requirements constitutes such
person a candidate for that office and for that office only.'

Sec. 3. Provisions additional. • . The provisions' of
this bill shall be in addition to the provisions of any other, act
affecting the'judges of such municipal courts affected hereby
a n d t h e election thereof.--, • . • - , ; , - . . - . . . - • ; .

Approved April 25, 1955. ' \. ' ' • > ' . • '•['

. CHAPTER 823—H, F. No. 1249 , • - . , ' *
• • - . . • [Not Coded] ;

An act relating to county aid for schools in certain coun-
ties and authorizing tax levies therefor. ,
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county, special county aid to. school
districts for buildings- All counties having a population of
over 200,000 and less than 300,000 and containing an area in
excess 'of 5000 square miles shall pay special county1 aid to
qualified school districts for building purposes.

Sec. 2. Qualifications required of school districts:
School districts entitled to receive building aid under provisions
of this act shall have the following qualifications:

(a) . the total assessed valuation of all taxable real pro-
perty in the district shall be less than $1,800 per resident p'u-
pli unit in average daily attendance.

(b) the supervisor of assessments shall certify to the
county board that the assessed values within the school dis-


